Ol TTHE D

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT TO MEMBERS AND CREDITORS
OF

KYP HOLDINGS PLC
| {IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION)

Ry

COMPANIES HOUSE




11

12

13

14

15

21

22

23

24

25

31

]

\ &
)

KYP Holdings plc - la compulsory Hquidation
loint Liquldators’ Annual Progress Report
Page2ofs

Introduction and statutory information

I, Norman Cowan of Wilder Coe LLP, Oxford House, Campus 6, Caxton Way, Stevenage, SG1 2XD, was appointed
Joint Liguidator of KYP Holdings plc {“the Company”) on 6 May 2014 together with Andrew Dix following the
presentation of a petition for the compulsory winding up of the Company The winding-up order was made on
10 February 2014 in the High Court of ustice under court reference number 8919 of 2013 This report provides
an update on the progress in the iquidation for the year ending 5 May 2015

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Wilder Coe LLP, Oxford House, Campus 6, Caxton
Way, Stevenage, Herts, 5G1 2XD and its registered number ts 04677483 The Company traded from 42 Upper
Berkeley Street, London, W1H 5Q)

At Appendix A, there i1s an account of receipts and payments for the period of this report together with a
companson to the statement of assets and habiliies in the Official Recewver’s repart ta creditars dated 6 Aprl
2015

Replacement of a Joint Liquidator

Andrew Dix has left Wilder Coe LLP On 4 August 2014, by order made by Regstrar Baister sitting in the
Companies Court, Chancery Division in the High Court of Justice, pursuant to an application for a block transfer
of insolvency appointments, Andrew Dix was remaved as Jaint Ligudator effective at that date, and Panos
Papas appoeinted as Joint Liquidator with effect from 1 September 2014

During the period between 5 and 31 August 2014, Norman Cowan was the sole Liquidator

Realisation of assets

&s previgusly reported, the Company had no assets During the penod of this report, no assets have been
realised but the following possible assets have been investigated The values for all items listed below are
taken from the draft accounts for the penod ending 31 December 2012, unless otherwise stated

Investments

The Company had investrments totalling £7,575,053 00, which represented its interest in KYP plc (in hquidation)
KYP ple 15 in iquidation and its Ligurdator has advised that there 1s ualikely to be a divided to unsecured
creditors  As the Company’s interest ranks below the unsecured creditors, there will be no return from this
potential asset

Debtors

The Company was owed £7,173,186 by group undertakings To date, no realisation has been made | am
presently investigating whether any element of the debt 1s realisable

information request

If creditors are aware of any information that will assist with realising assets, please contact Tim Cray on
tim cray@w ldercoe co uk

Unless | receive new information, | do not anticipate there being any reahsations

investigations

As you may be aware, in a compulsory higuidation the duty to investigate the Company’s affairs 15 the
responsibility of the Official Recewver  There 15 no requirement on the lomt Liguidators 1o submit a report or
return on the directors’ conduct to the Department for Business Innovation and Skilis, however, where matters
are brought to the Joint Ligwdators’ attention these are reported as approprrate to the Official Recewver for
further consideration




32

41

42

43

44

51

52

53

F—3
=N A
7

KYP Holdings plc = in compulsary liquidatlion
Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Repart
Page 3 of5

An ntial assessment was undertaken into potential matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate,
further investigations that may be appropriate and allegations which may need reporting to the Officiai
Recever This assessment took inte account information provided by creditors either at the imitial meeting or
as a response to the investigation questionnaire  This investigation has not revealed any Issues requiring
further report

Creditors

Secured creditors

Coutts & Company ({“Coutts”) holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets Coutts has not
submitted a claim and no claim is expected from them No payment has been made to Coutts on account of
the amount owed

The Company granted a floating charge to Coutts on 24 July 2006 Accordingly, where funds are available, | am
required o create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured creditors, called the
prescribed part There will not be a distribution to the secured creditor as there are insufficient assets to cover
the costs of the hguidation, therefore, there will be no prescribed part distribution

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

| have received one clamm from the unsecured creditors totalling €174,102 93 | do not expect any further
claims This 1s substantially more that the anticipated claim of £64,062 44, but  understand that it relates to a
group VAT liability

Jaint Liquidators’ remuneration

The creditors approved that the basis of the Joint Liguidaters’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time
properly spent by them and thew staff i managing the hguidation

My time costs for the period of this report are £5,348 80 This represents 23 3 hours at an average rate of
£229 76 per hour Attached at Appendix B 15 a time analysis that provides details of the activity costs incurred
by staff grade during this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent In managing
the liquidation. To date, no remuneration has been drawn on account of the time costs incurred

Below is an explanation of the work that has been undertaken in respect of each time category
Admunistration and planming

Undertaking all statutory and regulatory comphance
Managing the admimstration of the hguidation
Management of the estate bank account

Setting up and maintaining case records

T = & 9

Creditors

* Reporting to creditors
+ Convening and holding a creditors meeting by correspondence
¢ Corresponding with creditors




54

55

56

61

71

72

81

KYP Holdings plc - In compulsary Hiquidation
loint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report
Page 405

Investigations

Corresponding with the director

Locating and accessing the Company’s records
Reviewing the Company's affairs

Meetings with the directors

Attempting to locate assets

Realisations of assets
Investigating the Company’s affairs
Reviewing assets against information held
+ Corresponding with the director
A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators” Fees' 1s avatlable on request or can he downloaded from
http /fwww 1caew com/~/media/Files/Technical/lnsolvency/craditors-guides/creditors-guide-to-hquidators-

fees-england-and-wales pdf

Attached at Appendix C 15 additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, the use of
subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

During the period of the report, | have not Incurred any Category 2 expenses
Joint Liguidators’ expenses

| have mcurred the following expenses during the period covered by this report

Supplier f Service Provider Nature of expense Incurred Amountincurred] Amount paidf Sum outstanding
Companies House* Company searches £6 00 £6 00 £0 00
Courts Advertising Limited* Placement of statutory advert £136 00 £136 00 £0 00
Total £142 00 £142 00 £0 00

* Denotes sums pawd by Wilder Coe LLP on behalf of the Company

Creditors’ rights

within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence
of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the Joint Liguidators provide
further informatron about his rerauneration or expenses which have been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to Court on the grounds
that, w all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint Ligudators’ remuneration 1s inappropriate and/or the

remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are
excessive

Next Report

A further report on the progress of the liquidation will be provided within two months of the end of the next
annwversary of the Jomint Liquidators” appointment, unless matters are concluded prior to this, in which the final
progress report will be issued to all creditors ahead of convening the final meeting of creditors




91

KYP Holdings plc - In compulsory liquidation
Jolnt Liquidators' Annual Progress Report
PageSof 5
Further information

If you reguire any further information, please contact Tim Cray of this office on 01438 847202 or
tm cray@wildercoe co uk

Yours faithfully

/
NormaZ/Cowan

loint lyidator

Enc

Appendix A Receipts and payments account
Appendix B Time costs analysis
Appendix C  Whlder Coe LLP's charge out rate policy




KYP Hoidings Plc
(In Liguidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Appendix A

Statement From 06/05/2014 From 06/05/2014
of Affairs To (5/05/2015 To 05/05/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Deposit on Creditors Petibion 1,165 00 1,165 00
1,165 00 1,165 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
©C R Remuneration 2,23500 2,235 00
ISA Banking Fee 88 00 88 00
(2,323 00) (2,323 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(64,062 44) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIE
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(494,998 44) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{559,060.88) (1,158 00) (1,158.00}
REPRESENTED BY
ISAAIC {1,158 00)

(1,158 00)




05'%Z6'93 (LvA pue sjuawasingsiq Burpn{ax3g) pauwne|) s9a4 |eo )

86 PIZ3 05v26'93 ¥ AN 184 I 61 £g 0 ‘S|ejoL

Buipel)
00 08e3 00 8643 oLz 000 000 oLz 000 S}958Y JO UoHES|EaY
Q0 0823 Q0 2LP3 0L L 020 0L0 020 000 suoieBisanu)
96 €123 0LGEP V3 129 YA 0ze oe L 000 sJ0ypal)
€L ¥6L3 08 FLZ'Y3 gL1e orsG 0z sy oLl ooo Buruue|g pue uonensIuLupY
aey 1500 Uy sinay feloy uoddng wjensunupy|  sobeusly 1suped uoRdUNy JJOAA SO UOIEDISSRID
Apnop sbelaay

SINOH

a xipuaddy

5402/s0/s0  ©}

t10Z/S0/90 WOl SIS0 awi) Jo sishAjeuy

(uopepinbiq Arosindwoy e uy) did SBUIP|OH dAM - $09




Appendix C
Wilder Coe LLP Business Recovery & Insolvency
Information to Creditors

Charge out rates and policy regarding the recharge of Disbursements

Charge out Rates (£ per hour)

Grade Hourly Rate {£)
Partner 430
Manager 390
Supervisor 225
Administrator 185
Jumior Administrator 135
Support staff (secretarial) 130

The above grades do not include staff in other departments within the firm, but from time to time we may utiise the
services of other departments within the firm, whose charge out rates are different and can be provided upon
request

Please note that this firm records its tirme in munimum units of 6 minutes

Dishursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP9) disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or
Category 2

Category 1
These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a
payment to an ndependent third party These may include, for example, adverusing, room hire, storage, postage,

telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although an office holder should be prepared to
disclose information about them n the same way as any other expenses

Category 2

These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment but not to a payment to an independent third party.
They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable
basis, for example, business mileage

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's
remuneration When seeking approval, an office holder should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on
which the charge 1s being made

Wilder Cae LLP proposes to recover category 2 disbursements as follows:

e Insplvency Practitioner and staff mileage re-imbursement at 45p per mile
s  Photocopying at 10p per sheet, based on comparative commercial rates

All costs are subject to VAT, where applicable

{Effective € Apml 2015)




